



HEXZA CORPORATION BERHAD (8705-K)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit Or Loss And Comprehensive Income For the financial period ended 30 June 2015

(The figures have not been audited)

| | 3 months period ended | | 12 months cumulative | |
|---|-----------------------|---------------------|----------------------|---------------------|
| | 30-Jun-15 RM'000 | 30-Jun-14 RM'000 | 30-Jun-15 RM'000 | 30-Jun-14 RM'000 |
| Revenue | 37,171 | 42,077 | 150,179 | 145,341 |
| Operating expenses | (33,601) | (37,735) | (131,801) | (135,266) |
| Interest expense | (8) | (29) | (28) | (62) |
| Interest income | 120 | 116 | 1,008 | 734 |
| Profit before taxation | <u>3,682</u> | <u>4,429</u> | <u>19,358</u> | <u>10,747</u> |
| Taxation | (238) | (1,016) | (3,844) | (2,164) |
| Profit for the period | <u>3,444</u> | <u>3,413</u> | <u>15,514</u> | <u>8,583</u> |
| Other comprehensive income: | | | | |
| Net fair value changes in available-for-sale financial assets | (1,257) | 1,363 | (3,696) | 1,881 |
| Reclassification of gain on disposal of available-for-sale financial assets | - | - | 264 | - |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | <u>2,187</u> | <u>4,776</u> | <u>12,082</u> | <u>10,464</u> |
| Profit attributable to:- | | | | |
| - Owners of the Company | 3,296 | 3,118 | 14,031 | 8,079 |
| - Non-Controlling Interests | 148 | 295 | 1,483 | 504 |
| | <u>3,444</u> | <u>3,413</u> | <u>15,514</u> | <u>8,583</u> |
| Total comprehensive income attributable to:- | | | | |
| - Owners of the Company | 2,039 | 4,481 | 10,599 | 9,960 |
| - Non-Controlling Interests | 148 | 295 | 1,483 | 504 |
| | <u>2,187</u> | <u>4,776</u> | <u>12,082</u> | <u>10,464</u> |
| Earnings per share | | | | |
| Basic/Diluted (based on RM0.50 each ordinary share - sen) | 1.6 | 1.5 | 7.0 | 4.0 |

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statement for the year ended 30th June 2014)



HEXZA CORPORATION BERHAD (8705-K)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2015

(The figures have not been audited)

| | AS AT 30-Jun-15 RM'000 | AS AT 30-Jun-14 RM'000 |
|--|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| ASSETS | | |
| Non-current Assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 58,338 | 62,509 |
| Other investments | 46,825 | 57,308 |
| Identifiable intangible assets | 2,129 | 2,129 |
| Deferred tax assets | 358 | 431 |
| Total non-current assets | <u>107,650</u> | <u>122,377</u> |
| Current Assets | | |
| Inventories | 21,793 | 20,097 |
| Trade & other receivables | 32,649 | 35,337 |
| Current tax assets | 1 | 52 |
| Other assets | 20,014 | 327 |
| Cash and cash equivalents** | 62,150 | 73,265 |
| Total current assets | <u>136,607</u> | <u>129,078</u> |
| TOTAL ASSETS | <u>244,257</u> | <u>251,455</u> |
| EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | |
| Equity attributable to owners of the Company | | |
| Share capital | 100,190 | 100,190 |
| Reserves | 117,844 | 115,254 |
| | <u>218,034</u> | <u>215,444</u> |
| Non-Controlling Interests | 6,797 | 6,567 |
| Total equity | <u>224,831</u> | <u>222,011</u> |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Deferred tax liabilities | 8,488 | 9,304 |
| Total non-current liabilities | <u>8,488</u> | <u>9,304</u> |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Trade & other payables | 10,231 | 15,858 |
| Short-term borrowings | - | 3,600 |
| Current tax liabilities | 707 | 682 |
| Total current liabilities | <u>10,938</u> | <u>20,140</u> |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES | 19,426 | 29,444 |
| TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | <u>244,257</u> | <u>251,455</u> |
| Net assets per ordinary share of 50 sen each attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM) | <u>1.09</u> | <u>1.08</u> |

** Cash and cash equivalents include funds placed in trust funds which are held on a short term basis, do not have a fixed maturity tenure and are readily convertible into cash.

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statement for the year ended 30th June 2014)



HEXZA CORPORATION BERHAD (8705-K)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity For the financial period ended 30 June 2015

(The figures have not been audited)

| | ← Attributable to Owners of the Company → | | | | | Total Equity |
|---|---|--|---------------------------------------|----------------------------------|------------------------------|-----------------|
| | Share Capital | Non- Distributable Investments Revaluation Reserve | Distributable Retained Earnings | Total Shareholders' Equity | Non-Controlling Interests | |
| | RM'000 | RM'000 | RM'000 | RM'000 | RM'000 | RM'000 |
| 12 months ended 30 June 2015 | | | | | | |
| Balance as of 1 July 2014: | 100,190 | 5,691 | 109,563 | 215,444 | 6,567 | 222,011 |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | - | (3,432) | 14,031 | 10,598 | 1,483 | 12,082 |
| Dividend | - | - | (8,015) | (8,015) | (1,215) | (9,230) |
| Acquisition of additional equity interest in subsidiary | | | 6 | 6 | (38) | (32) |
| Balance as of 30 June 2015 | <u>100,190</u> | <u>2,259</u> | <u>115,585</u> | <u>218,034</u> | <u>6,797</u> | <u>224,831</u> |
| 12 months ended 30 June 2014: | | | | | | |
| Balance as of 1 July 2013: | 100,190 | 3,810 | 109,499 | 213,499 | 6,876 | 220,375 |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | - | 1,881 | 8,079 | 9,960 | 504 | 10,464 |
| Dividend | - | - | (8,015) | (8,015) | (813) | (8,828) |
| Balance as of 30 June 2014 | <u>100,190</u> | <u>5,691</u> | <u>109,563</u> | <u>215,444</u> | <u>6,567</u> | <u>222,011</u> |

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statement for the year ended 30th June 2014)



HEXZA CORPORATION BERHAD (8705-K)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows For the financial period ended 30 June 2015

(The figures have not been audited)

| | 12 months ended | |
|--|-----------------|-----------|
| | 30-Jun-15 | 30-Jun-14 |
| | RM'000 | RM'000 |
| Cash flows from operating activities | | |
| Profit before taxation | 19,358 | 10,747 |
| Adjustments for: | | |
| Depreciation and amortisation | 4,510 | 5,448 |
| Allowance for doubtful debts | 331 | - |
| Inventories written off | 82 | 205 |
| Property, plant and equipment written off | 25 | 7 |
| Interest expense | 28 | 62 |
| Dividend income | (2,918) | (2,206) |
| Unrealised loss on foreign exchange | 29 | - |
| Net gain arising from financial assets designated as at FVTPL | (1,004) | (1,147) |
| Interest income | (1,008) | (812) |
| Cumulative loss reclassified from equity on disposal of available-for-sale investments | 264 | - |
| Gain on disposal of available-for-sale investments | (249) | - |
| | 19,448 | 12,304 |
| Operating profit before changes in working capital | | |
| Changes in working capital | | |
| Net change in current assets | 452 | (14,722) |
| Net change in current liabilities | (5,655) | 5,326 |
| Cash from operating activities | 14,245 | 2,908 |
| Dividends received | 2,917 | 2,188 |
| Interest received | 2,123 | 1,970 |
| Income tax refunded | 61 | 679 |
| Income tax paid | (4,572) | (2,047) |
| Interest paid | (28) | (62) |
| | 14,746 | 5,636 |
| Net cash from operating activities | | |
| Cash flows from/(used in) investing activities | | |
| Proceeds from disposal of available-for-sale investments | 7,759 | - |
| Capital repayment from available-for-sale investments | - | 976 |
| Purchase of assets under lease out arrangement | (19,673) | - |
| Purchase of additional equity interest in a subsidiary | (32) | - |
| Purchase of available-for-sale investments | (722) | (517) |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment | (363) | (1,006) |
| | (13,031) | (547) |
| Net cash from /(used in) investing activities | | |
| Cash flows from/(used in) financing activities | | |
| Proceeds from/(Repayment of) short-term borrowings | (3,600) | 3,600 |
| Dividend paid to owners of the Company | (8,015) | (8,015) |
| Dividend paid to minority shareholders | (1,215) | (813) |
| | (12,830) | (5,228) |
| Net cash (used) in financing activities | | |
| Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | (11,115) | (139) |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial period | 73,265 | 73,404 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period | 62,150 | 73,265 |

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statement for the year ended 30th June 2014)